

No. 21-869

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION FOR THE VISUAL
ARTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO,
J. PAUL GETTY TRUST, LOS ANGELES
COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART, METROPOLITAN
MUSEUM OF ART, THE MUSEUM OF
MODERN ART, NELSON-ATKINS MUSEUM OF
ART, SAN FRANCISCO MUSEUM OF MODERN
ART, SOLOMON R. GUGGENHEIM
FOUNDATION, WHITNEY MUSEUM OF
AMERICAN ART, AND THE ASSOCIATION OF
ART MUSEUM DIRECTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

PHILLIP HILL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
pahill@cov.com
(212) 841-1033

SIMON J. FRANKEL
Counsel of Record
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
sfrankel@cov.com
(415) 591-7052

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT7

I. The Second Circuit’s “Recognizable Foundation” Approach Does Not Encourage the Progress of Science and Useful Arts, Contrary to the Purpose of Copyright Law and Fair Use and the Missions of Museums.....9

 A. The Decision Below Failed to Consider Longstanding Artistic Traditions Using Elements of Pre-existing Works in New Works.10

 B. The Second Circuit’s “Recognizable Foundation” Approach Improperly Proscribed Consideration of Artistic Context and Creation.20

II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates Confusion as to the Fair Use Standards for “Original Works” as Opposed to Published Reproductions, Fostering Uncertainty for Museums.28

 A. The Decision Below Creates Uncertainty as to the Sixteen Original Prince Series Works, and the Market for “Museum Exhibits and Publications.”28

B. The Decision Below Has Uncertain Application to Museums, Chilling Core Museums' Activities.	31
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 21, 22
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographic Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903)	3
<i>Bouchat v. Balt. Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Bouchat v. Balt. Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 737 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Albert</i> , 906 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	4, 7, 9, 21, 27
<i>Castillo v. G&M Realty LP</i> , 950 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	37
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020)	36

<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	7, 8, 9, 22, 26, 27, 36
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1214, 1222 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21
<i>Marano v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 844 F. App'x 436 (2d Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Mattel Inc. v. Walking Mt. Prods.</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7, 22
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	8
<i>Warner Bros. v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 720 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1983)	7
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 106	34
17 U.S.C. § 106A.....	21
17 U.S.C. § 107	8, 10, 28

17 U.S.C. § 10929, 33

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 87

Other Authorities

Afterimages: Pop Art and Beyond from the Fisher and SFMOMA Collections,
<https://www.sfmoma.org/exhibition/afterimages-pop-art-and-beyond-from-the-fisher-and-sfmoma-collections/>.....20, 26

Jean-August-Dominique Ingres, *Madame Moitessier* (1856),
<https://www.nationalgallery.org.uk/paintings/jean-auguste-dominique-ingres-madame-moitessier>.....12

Roy Lichtenstein, *Drowning Girl* (1963),
<https://www.moma.org/collection/works/80249>15

Mission & Values,
<https://whitney.org/about/mission-values>37

Giovanni Paolo Panini, *Modern Rome* (1757),
<https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collection/search/437245>.....12

Sturtevant: Double Trouble,
<https://www.moma.org/calendar/exhibitions/1454>.....20

- Elaine Sturtevant, *Study for Warhol
Flowers* (1965),
[https://www.artic.edu/artworks/235037/s
tudy-for-warhol-flowers](https://www.artic.edu/artworks/235037/study-for-warhol-flowers) 17
- Vincent van Gogh, *First Steps, after Millet*
(1890),
[https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collecti
on/search/436526](https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collecti
on/search/436526)..... 13, 14
- Andy Warhol, *Flowers* (1965),
[https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collecti
on/search/761208](https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collecti
on/search/761208)..... 18
- Alice Yoo, *New Banksy Piece: 'The Girl with
the Pierced Eardrum'* (Oct 20, 2014),
[https://mymodernmet.com/new-banksy-
piece-vermeer-girl-with-a-pearl-earring/](https://mymodernmet.com/new-banksy-
piece-vermeer-girl-with-a-pearl-earring/) 18
